@ Shell Oil Products US

Juse 30, 2003 I

Amir K. Gholami ' Alamedc Coy
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ‘ i nty
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 h 2@03
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Enw’bnm

Ontg
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station ’ Hea”h
540 Hegenberper Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mt. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

CONCCIns.
Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-N70

June 30, 2003

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #245-0414-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell}, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2632d.

FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calcnlated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. In addition, Blaine collected a sample from the canal northwest of the site and
attempted to collect samples from two storm drain inlets north of the site which were dry during
the sampling event. Cambria prepared 2 vicinity map, which includes previously submitted well
survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Data from
the Arco site is presented on Figure 2. However, water level elevation data for the Arco site are
anomalous, and were not used in contouring. Shell recently resurveyed all wellhead elevations

while obtaining latitude and longitude data required for Geotracker,

Interim Remedial Action: From July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater extraction (GWE)
was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl tert-butyt ether
(MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase vacuum
extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase hydrocarbon and
MTRE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000 event, and monthly
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DVE events were resumed in May 2001. Due¢ to low vapor mass-removal rates, DVE was
discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 and
tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when extraction from the tank
backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher historic MTBE concentrations
observed in this well. A total of 13.7 1bs. of MTBE was removed from the subsurface during
DVE and GWE events. Monthly GWE events were discontinued in March 2003 when
construction of a fixed GWE system was initiated.

GWE System Installation: Design and installation of the GWE system described in our Interim
Remedial Work Plan dated February 13,2003 was completed. System operation began on

e April 28, 2003. Discharge authorization was received from East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) in a permit dated March 26, 2003,

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5, and tank backfill well BW-B are used as extraction
wells. System analytical data are summarized in Table 1. To assess system production,
groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have been recorded at various times of
operation. Table 2 summarizes the field data and system operation and calculates mass removal.
Based on the field data, the GWE system operated at average flow rates ranging from
approximately 0.3 to 1.5 gallons per minute.

Through May 12, 2003, a total of 23,045 gallons of groundwater have been extracted. A total of
0.52 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Mass removal data are presented in Table 2.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well
BW-D. The sampling event will take place concumrently with sampling at the Arco station
located north of the site at 566 Hegenberger Road. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and
analytical data on these events. Cambria has notified Arco’s consultant of the apparently
anomalous wellhead elevation data, and will use this data in preparing groundwater contours if it

is corrected. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE System: We will operate the system under the conditions of the EBMUD discharge permit.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® L.

Diane Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
2 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Arco Groundwater Data

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

GQakland 540 HegenbergerQmilg03\1g03gm.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger, Qakland, California
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Coue, Cong Cone. Cone Conc, Comne. Cone Cone. Conc. Comne. Cong
(mm/dd/yyyy) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {pph} (ppb) (ppb) {ppt) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
04/28/2003 <1,000 <[0 2,700 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gascline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
Conc, = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

G:\Oakland540hegenberger\RemediatiomOM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables. xls

Thi 1 Analytical Data
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, California
TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Cong. Removal Removal Conc. Removat Removal
{mm/dd/yv)  {(hours {gal) (gal) (gpm} {gal) (ppb) {pounds) (pourds) {ppb} (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/28/2003 33 340 0 6.00 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <10 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0.000
03/02/2003 1013 6,680 5,840 1.0 5.840 0.024 0.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 0.132
05/12/2003 3412 23,885 17,205 1.2 23,045 0.072 0.096 0.001 0.001 0.388 0.519
Total Extracted Volume= 23,045 Total Pounds Removed: 0.10 Total Pounds Removed: 0.00 ‘Total Pounds Removed: 0.52
Average Operational Flow Rate= 1.1 Total (allons Removed: 0.02 Total Gallons Removed: 0.00 Total Gallons Removed: 0.08

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeabie hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Cone. = Cancentration

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter gal =Gallon g=Gram

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ 106p.g) X (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal}
When constituents are not detected, the concentration 15 assumned to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Wolume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (dcnsity)'l (cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L1000 cc) * (gal/3. 785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/cc, TPHd = 0.87 g/ee, MTBE=10.74 g/cc

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE anatyzed by EPA Method 8260B

System started on 4/28/03 with 3.3hours and 880 gallons on flow meter.

G:\OQakland540Hegenberger\Remediation\OM\5440 Hegenberger GWE Data Tables.xls

Thi 2 Op Data and Mass Removal




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
ilaﬁlsl\éﬁE\qCEsm SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
m——ee (A(08) 573-7771 FAX.
(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

April 25,2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 20, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030320-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anmi Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
QOakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to|] GW [3]s)
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh (ughL) (uglL) (ugl) (ugh) | (ugh) [ (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 (a) | 08/261998 | 2,700 28 55 59 39 33,000 NA 10.54 | 7.91 2,83 1.8
MW-1(b) | 08/26/1998 | <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 | 7.91 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28/1998 | <5,000 <50.0 <50.0 <50,0 <50.0 153,000 33,000 | 1054 | 875 1.79 1.9
MW-1 03/281999 | <2,000 | <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 693,000 NA 1054 | 832 2.22 2.0
MW-1 06/22/1999 | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 | 9.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 09/301999 | <2,500 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25,0 30,900 NA 10.54 | 8.35 2.19 2.6
MW-1 11/19/1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1054 | o958 0.96 NA
MW-1 11/24/1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 | 965 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/02/1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 | 9.55 0.99 NA
MW-1 12101999 | <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 | 8.86 1,68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 | <2,500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 1054 | 883 1.71 3.2
MW-1 06/08/2000 | <2,000 <20,0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 | 1054 | 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 08/05/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 | 115000e | 10.54 | 7.84 2,70 NA
MW-1 12/15/2000 | 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 | 7.85 2.89 NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 { <10,000 | 1,390 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 | 1054 | 6.44 4,10 NA
MW-1 06/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 | 1054 | 848 2.08 NA
MW-1 09/19/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 | 1054 | 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 | <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 | 1054 | 7.31 3.23 NA
MW-1 03/14/2002 | <20,000 | <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 | 1054 | 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34000 | 1054 | 840 214 NA
MW-1 09/19/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 | 1052 | 858 1.94 NA
MW-1 12/12/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 30,000 | 1052 | 8.41 2,11 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA 10.52 | 7.45 3.07 NA
MW-1  ]03/20/2003 g| 3,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,500 NA 1052 | 8.21 2.31 NA
|

MW-2(a) | 08/2611998 | <250 3.2 <2.5 <2.6 <2.5 4,000 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.4
MW-2 (b) | 08/26/1998 | <250 3.1 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ugh ) (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) {MSL) {ppm)

MW-2 (D){b) | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <2.5 <2.5 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 12/28/1298 <50.0 <0.500 <0, 500 <0.500 <0,500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 2.1
MWw-2 03/29/1999 235 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 3.4 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
MW-2 06/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 9.21 7.10 211 1.9
MW-2 09/30/1999 <50.0 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12101999 | <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 2.21 8.561 0.60 1.4
MW-2 03/02/2000 | <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2,88 0.4
Mw-2 06/08/2000 <50.0 0.670 <0.500 <0.500 <0, 500 3,160 NA g9.21 6.87 . 2.34 1.6
MW-2 09/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 121572000 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA 9.21 6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 06/2712001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 9.21 7.12 2.09 NA
MW-2 09/19/2001 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 330 9,21 7.17 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 NA 420 9.21 6.24 2.97 NA
MW-2 03/14/2002 | <250 4.5 3.3 <25 <2.5 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.49 NA
MW-2 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.98 NA
MW-2 09/19/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 90 9.19 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 12/12/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 9.19 7.33 1.86 NA
MW-2 03/20/2003 g 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 NA 9.19 7.65 1.54 NA
MW-3 (a) 08/26/1998 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44 000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8
MW-3 (b} 08/261998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 2.93 2.3
MW-3 12/28/1998 | <5,00 139 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA 9.45 6.73 2.72 1.7
MW-3 03/291999 | 52,500 5,500 6,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 |630,000(c)| 9.45 6. 21 3.24 2.1
MW-3 06/2219988 | 58,000 6,600 9,850 1,640 6,950 677,000 653,000 9.45 7.00 2.45 1.3
MW-3 09/30/1999 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 9.45 6.84 2.61 0.6
MW.-3 1119/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/24/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 8.25 1.20 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugl) (ugh) | (ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (Ppm)

MW-3 12/02/1899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.90 NA
MW-3 12/10/1999 4,220 973 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 217 2.5
MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5,210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 59,800e 9.45 5.87 3.58 d
MW-3 06/08/2000 | 72,700 3,570 10,200 2,100 13,400 44,400 NA 9.45 5.32 413 1.1
MW-3 (9/05/2000 | 26,100 959 2,910 1,080 5,640 24,000 NA 9.45 5.60 3.85 NA
MW-3 121572000 5190 438 8.39 483 530 19,100 11,800f 9.45 6.27 318 NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 5,880 472 422 392 1,280 41,800 NA 9.45 2.71 3.74 NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA
MW-3 081 9/2001 790 14 18 17 67 NA 8,100 9.45 6.70 275 NA
MW-3 1273112001 <5,000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW.-3 0314/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 06/256/2002 | <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42 (400 9.45 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 850 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9.45 8.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 1212/2002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 9.45 6.97 2.48 NA
MW-3 01/02/2003 NA 59 <5.0 5.3 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
MW-3 03/20/2003 g| 5,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,400 NA 9.45 6.87 2.58 NA
Mw-4 09/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.88 7.84 2.24 NA
MW-4 12/15/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.88 7.55 2.33 NA
MW-4 03/08/2001 <50.0 <{0.500 0.730 <0.500 0.529 3.16 NA 9.88 7.04 2.84 NA
MW-4 06/27 /2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.76 212 NA
MW-4 09/18/2001 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.89 219 NA
MwW-4 12/31/2001 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.08 2.80 NA
Mw-4 03/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.57 2.3 NA
MW-4 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0,50 <(.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.50 1.38 NA
MW-4 09419/2002 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 822 1.66 NA
MW-4 12/12/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 9.88 8.08 1.80 NA
Mw-4 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA 9.88 7.92 1.96 NA

Page 3




Shell-branded Service Station

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

MTBE !Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B B260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) {MSL) {ppm)

MW-5 06/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/25/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09/19/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 8.44 1.59 NA
MW-5 1211212002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <80 <50 NA 33,000 10,03 8.49 1.54 NA
MWwW-5 03/20/2003 g| 12,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 15,000 NA 10.03 8.23 1.80 NA
C-1 08/19/2001 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 NA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
C-1 03/29/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 2.59 NA NA
C-1 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.72 NA NA
C-1 09/19/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 3.08 NA NA
C-1 1212/2002 <50 <(0.50 <(},50 <0.50 <{.50 NA <5.0 NA 0.64 NA NA
C-1 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA 4.61 NA NA
SD-1 09/19/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 09/198/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sb-1 121242002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3D-2 09/19/2001 [Unable to sampie NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8D-2 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 (9/19/2002 Ory NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 121 2/2002 Cry NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakiland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(g} | (ugh) (ugl.) {ugh) | (ugh) (Ugl) (ugh} |[(MSL) | (ft) {MSL) (ppm)

BW-A 06/22/1999 318 =(.50 <0.50 0.590 1.48 4,470 NA NA 4,71 NA 1.1
BW-A 06/25/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 514 NA NA
BW-A 09/19/2002 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA <20 NA 7.19 NA NA
BW-A 12/12/2002 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 NA 6.40 NA NA
BW-A 03/20/2003 g| <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 NA NA 5.36 NA NA
BW-B 06/22/1999 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 8,600 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW-B 06/27/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-B 12/31/2001 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BW-B 03M14/2002 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA 5.24 NA NA
BW-B 06/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-B 09/19/2002 <500 <5,0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 NA NA
BW-B 12/12/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,700 NA 7.46 NA NA
BW-B 03/20/2003 g 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 180 NA NA 6.23 NA NA
BW-C 06/22/1999 <50 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 11,000 NA NA 5.91 NA 1.6
BW-C 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.49 NA NA
BW-C 091 9/2002 | <1,000 <1( <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 12/12/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-C 03/20/2003 g 270 <1.¢ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 NA NA 6.48 NA NA
BW-D 06/2211999 | <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 2,190 NA NA 4,78 NA 1.4
BW-D 06/25/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA
BW-D 07/02/2002 | <1,000 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BW-D 09/19/2002 <250 <2.56 <2.5 <25 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 12/12/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 NA 6.21 NA NA
BW.D 03/20/2003 g 7 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 55 NA NA 5.23 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW PO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugi) (ugh.) (ugl) (ugh) (ugh ) (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EP A Method 8015

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevaton
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

uglL = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection [imit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Naotes:

a = pre-purge

b = post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not taken.

e = Sample was analyzed outside of the EP A recommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.
g = On March 20, 2003, all analyses run by EP A Method 8015/8020,

Site surveyed September 21, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valiejo, California.

C-1 is a canal sample location.

80-1 and SD-2 are storm drains. ‘

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 19, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0461

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Aprit 08, 2003
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030320-DA1
Project: 98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/20/2003 16:53
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/04/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 part of Sevem Teent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

MVWV-1 03/20/2003 11:34 Water 1

MW.-2 03/20/2003 09:01 Water 2
MW-3 03/20/2003 11:57 Water 3
MwW-4 03/20/2003 08:10 Water 4
MW-5 03/20/2003 11:15 Water 5
BW-A 03/20/2003 10:056 Water 6
BW-B 03/20/2003 09:28 Water 7
BW-C 03/20/2003 10:25 Water 8
BW-D 03/20/2003 11:00 Water 9
C-1 03/20/2003 08:30 Water 10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 20




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461 '

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3800 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29 g
Benzene ND 25 ugfL 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29

Ethyl benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29
Aylene(s) ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29

MTBE 5500 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 102.5 58-124 |% 50.00 | 04/03/2003 15:29
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 88.8 50-150 |% 50.00 { 04/03/2003 15:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2456 Page 2 of 20




S’ ' 'l Submission #: 2003-03-0464

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 56 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 11:47 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 11:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 11:47

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 11:47
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 04/02/2003 11:47

MTBE 58 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 0470212003 11:47
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 103.3 58-124 |% 1.00 } 04/02/2003 11:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 100.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/02/2003 11:47

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 20




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. 030320-DA1
98996752

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2003-03-0461 '

Received: 03/20/2003 16:53

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Dakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 5100 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25 g T
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
Xylene(s) ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
MTBE 4400 500 ug/L 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 98.2 58-124 |% 100.00 } 04/03/2003 13:25
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 88.2 50-150 |% 100.00 | 04/03/2003 13:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38
STL. San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 20



' B SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 { 04/02/2003 12:58
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59

Ethyi benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 1259

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluens 1016 58-124 |% 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.4 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/02/2003 12:59

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 20




STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 12000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/02/2003 14:48 g

Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/02/2003 14:48

Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/02/2003 14.48

Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 { 04/02/2003 14:48

Xylene(s) ND 50 ug/L 100.00 { 04/02/2003 14:48

MTBE 15000 500 ug/L 100.00 § 04/02/2003 14:48

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 104.1 58-124 (% 100.00 | 04/02/2003 14:48

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 93.4 50-150 % 100.00 | 04/02/2003 14:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tran Pic Tel 925 484 1419 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 20




NSEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Regers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
QOakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed - Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21
Toluene ND 25 ug/L. 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21

Ethyl benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21
Xylene(s} ND 25 ug/L 50.00 ; 04/02/2003 15:21

MTBE ND 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorctoluene 107.3 58-124 % 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 99.0 50-150 1% 50.00 | 04/02/2003 15:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/08/2003 1138

STL San Francisco - 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16,53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 170 100 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28 g
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 04/03/2003 12:28
Xylene(s) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28

MTBE 180 10 g/l 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 101.4 58-124 1% 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 890.8 50-150 (% 2.00 | 04/03/2003 12:28

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 20




S E V E R N S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DAA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
989985752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 270 100 ug/L 2.00104/03/2003 13:00 g
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 04/03/2003 13:00
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/0372003 13:00

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 13:00
Xylene(s) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 13:00

MTBE 250 10 ug/L 2.00 | 04/03/2003 13:00
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 106.4 58124 |% 2.00 | 04/03/2003 13:00
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 80.1 50-150 |% 2.00 | 04/03/2003 13:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (4/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 20




STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

| TRENT:|
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anzlyzed Flag
Gasoline 71 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/03/2003 16:34 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/03/2003 16:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/03/2003 16:34

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/03/2003 16:34
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/03/2003 16:34

MTBE 55 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/03/2003 16:34
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 112.4 58-124 |% 1.00 1 04/03/2003 16:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 95.3 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/03/2003 16:34

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A pavt of Sever Tren Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 0f 20




BSEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Bizaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
D8985752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Canc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 17:29
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 17:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 17:28

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 17:29
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/02/2003 17:29

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 17:29
Surrogates(s)

Triflucrotoluene 101.0 58-124 % 1.00 [ 04/02/2003 17:29
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 97.1 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/02/2003 17:29

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seveen Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 20




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-03-0461

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/02/2003 09:30

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/02/2003 09:30

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 04/02/2003 09:30

Ethy! benzene ND - |05 ug/L 04/02/2003 09:30
Xylene(s) ND 05 ug/L (4/02/2003 09:30

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 04/02/2003 09:30
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 98.3 58-124 % 04/02/2003 09:30
4-Bromoflucrobenzens-FID 88.5 50-150 % 04/02/2003 09:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 12 of 20




' DS EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
QOakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t 04/03/2003 08:46
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:46
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:46
Ethyl benzene ND 05 ug/L 04/03/2003 (08:46
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:46
MTBE ND 50 ug/l 04/03/2003 08:46
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 86.9 58-124 % 04/03/2003 08:46
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 92,9 50-150 % 04/03/2003 08:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apantof Sevem Treat Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 20




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:01

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:01

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/03/2003 08:01

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugfl 04/03/2003 08:01

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ugfl 04/03/2003 08:01

MTBE ND 50 ug/lL 04/03/2003 08:01
Surrogates(s}

Trifluorotoluene 103.8 58-124 % 04/03/2003 08:01
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 95.0 50-150 % 04/03/2003 08:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stH-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2405 Page 14 of 20




E=RSTL

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16.53

98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
QOakiand, CA

Cirl.Limits %

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 87.1 93.3 100.0 87.1 93.3 6.9|77-123| 20

Toluens 807 96.3 100.0 90.7 96.3 6.0 78-122| 20

Ethyl benzene 80.7 951 100.0 90.7 95.1 47 1 70-130] 20

Xylene(s) 268 281 300 89.3 937 4.8 | 75125 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 457 488 500 91.4 97.6 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/08/2003 11:38

Page 15 of 20




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995762 '

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

e et Z éy‘

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 955 928 100.0 95.5 929 2877123 20
Toluene 94.8 926 100.0 94.8 926 2378122 20
Ethyl benzene 94.7 93.3 100.0 94.7 93.3 1.5 70-130| 20
Xylene(s) 279 275 300 93.0 91.7 1441 75125| 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluena 432 420 500 86.4 840 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/0812003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 16 of 20




' S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received; 03/20/2003 16:53
88995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Cong. ugl. Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 490 484 500 98.0 96.8 1.2} 75-125] 20

Surrogates{s)

4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID | 477 473 500 954 94.6 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 20




STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone; (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16.53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD j % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 91.4 98.7 100.0 914 987 77| 77-123] 20

Toluene 96.5 103 100.0 96.5 103.0 [ 65]78-122( 20

Ethyl benzene 95.8 101 100.0 958 101.0 }53}]70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 284 298 300 94.7 993 47 | 75125 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 486 522 500 §7.2 104.4 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 20



' BSsEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 496 479 500 992 95.8 3575125 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 512 495 500 1024 990 50-150

04/08/2003 11:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 19 of 20




SEVE R N STI Submission #: 2003-03-0461

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030320-DA1 Received: 03/20/2003 16:53
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/08/2003 11:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part af Sevem Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20 of 20
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STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- §2 . 0%/

7 - .
ﬁheckiistmmp?({iniﬂals} bﬁg Dater ﬂ C,"), 2—-{ 83

Courigr name: 41 ST San Francizgoo 10 Slism

Neot

Custody saals imacl on shipping container/sampies Yes_ Mo Psessu_/-____
Chain of custady present? Yes,, . /_’: 're'o____,
Chain of custady signed when refinquished snd recived? Yes /NO. ..............
Chain of custorly agrees with sampie inbals? Yes oo
Samples in prepsr containerboitie? Yeg Np
Sample containers Imac? Yes = Np

Suffichent sarnpie vokime for indicated toyt? Yes_ &"Hn
A3 samples reoeived within holding tima” Yes_____"_'f't:!am
Containet/Temp Blask lemperature m compliance (4° 02 237 Temg:ﬁ G Yes ~TTNO L
Wstgr - VA vials have zero headspace? Ng VOA vials submitted Yas__gNo

{ bubble s present, reler to approximate bubble size and itemize in cormments 85 S {smalf ~0), B {medium ~ 0) or L flargs ~ O}
Water . pH seceptable upon receipt? )(Yes 1 Ne

Ll pH adjusted~ Preservative vsed: 0 HNOs 3 MCI T M50, 3 Hal & Zn0se

For any item check-listed "No®, provided detail of discrepansy in comment section below;

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Froject Manager. (initisis) Cate: { 03

Client contacted: I Yes £ No

Summary of discussion:

Corrpotive Aclion {pet PM/ACHend):







SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 034320~ph ) Site: %-‘fa Heﬁ en l:_ercau' Ry Oalcis m/ ¢
Sampler: QN Date: 3}10 { ¢
Well LD.: M~y Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 7.3,(,1 Depth to Water (DTW): .2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: oo Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Y51 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1,24
Purge Method: [Bailer Walcira Sampling Methad: HBailer
\Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Disposabic Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Fort
Elcctrie Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diamrier, Mulhghl:r Well Digmeler  Multiplicr
" n.nd 4 B65
2.5 (Gusx Y - RS G z o6 . A ol
1 Case Yolume Specilied Volun)es Coleulated Volume 3 037 Other i ® 0.1
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS ordlS) ) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Wik | bT1 ] p0 Hoo\ A% 2.5 | Tan, clevdy
\_\‘bg (654 | 9.0 Payal 7 L0 5 o
W | B3 HFS] 14 7200 7.c " OTTiLS

Gallons actually evacuated:

Did well dewater?  Yes (Ng g
Sampling Date: 3]2@[(@ Sampling Time:  {i3 4 Depth to Water: 11,24
Smgple LD.: Mw~—\ Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other_ 37 &
Analyzed for: @ B @ TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if ﬂpphcablc)

Thne Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: '
D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (lf reqd):  Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o36320-0Ai | SUC: S4o tegemberner R, Dakland ( 4
Sampler: D ' Date: 3 l 20 fJ 0% Y '
Well 1D  Mw-2 Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): |4 S} Depth to Water (DTW): 7 _¢5”

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥si HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: j5.00

Purge Mcthod: YBatler

Disposabie Bailer

" Walerrn
Peristaltic

Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Middlcburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elecirie Submersible Other Dodicated Tubing
Other:
|Well Diameter  Mubliplicr Well Dinmeler  Mulliplicy
iy R 0.04 4 0.65
\\ k {Onls.) X r; = gl } Gala. @; 0.l o .47 -
} Case Volume Specified Volumes  Celeulated Volume } 37 Other Fadius” = 0.3
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (T) | pH (mS offiSp (NTUs) .| Gals. Removed Observations
a5z | 613 | 74| iqob 7o 2 Chovdy
g5y 1635 | RZ| ipsy 7 tug | "
FSb bUw | L1 oz =700 7 oTW= 11,32
Did well dewater?  Yes (o Gallons actually evacuated: (5
Sampling Date: L\20{0%  Sampling Time: 4 0\ Depth to Water: 1 §,"F 7
Sample LD.:. M, -2 Laboratory:  KiIT SPL  Other
Analyzed for; afEx @BP 1rHD  Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duphicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other;
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (ifreq'dy:  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




H : { X M

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# gi0120- Py Site:  § o Peqenle »fé&fr A, Osleiq ud, 44
‘J rd
Sampler: DA Date: 3 Izo ’e 1
Well 1D.: Mw-~-T Well Diameter: (3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {4,5 } Depth to Water (DTW): é? B
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): 9. 4y
Purge Method: YBailer _ Watcrma Sumpling Method: “WBailer
Disposeble Bailer Peristallic Dispasabie Bailer
* Middleburg Extraction Pump Bxlroction Porl
Electric Submersible QOther Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  Muliplier Well Diamejer _ Muitiptier
" 0.04 " 0.63
2‘ 0 {Gals.) X 3 = b' 0 Gals. » 0.t6 o I'd? 2
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Caleniated Velume I ¥ 37 Other g™ = 0,163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F)| pH {mS Or@_‘-ﬁ} {(NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

hupn t\ﬁ.uqir(} ~ Yevi PU\"qinviq o« welle | Conshrvetio ) mater ij‘ m;,u"-j'zl.
o Ty :
New wleiwex,

.~k
aa_u"l‘!-'fj F\Z&i, i qr"Erc)

N4 1 62,418, %4 yg 700 Z odor, chaom
N4g | 4% |97 | d9243 7200 Y )
WY |bSHM |28 | boap 710 o )
Did well dewater?  Yes {0 Gallons actually evacuated: o
Sampling Date: 3j20l¢% Sampling Time: |V Depth to Water: 9.4
Sample LD.: Mu,-3 Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other ST
Analyzed for: 8 R @fBE TPH-D Other
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplieate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: . TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-pucge: e,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p3pa20-0Ai Site: e H%&M,H%IMRJ C)ad:.(aua!{, A
Sampler: D Date: ,Z ol 0%
Well1.D.:  Mw—y Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢ <7 Depth fo Water (DTW): . g2
Depth to Free Product: ‘ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: QU Gade D.0. Meter (if req/d): Y5} HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(I-Iexght of W'tter Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1o, vy
Puorge Methud Batler 7 Walerm Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Briler Peristaltic Disposable Beiler
Middleburg . Exlraction Pump ) Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other ' Dedicated Tubing
¥ :s__d Clher:
Well Diomeler __Mu|ljpllee Welt Dismeler_ Muttipter
(.9 2 7.0, 1 S e
U (Gals) X ) = 20V G ‘ o A
{1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulited Volume o Other radis”* 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) [ pit (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
| aol- | b1 G| F 'qua 700 +F cloudsy
ot | 03.S| L. ?-, "tb'/iz 7ol ™ "
%0% | 3.4 34 [ H a4 P 21, !
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallous actually evacuated: Z |
Sampling Date: 3}z pig"; - Sampling Time: 5|0 Depth to Water> {1, bl wudde
Sample LD.:  Mw Y Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other 5T L
Analyzed for: Q‘Tﬁ) gTER TPH-D  Other: .
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ e Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: 0
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o036320-DAj Site: syp ’“f“dc?ehberjmy R, Qak/undg: &
Sampler: Dk Date: % ,MT&'S
Well LD.. Mw-5 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {4,573 Depth to Water (DTW): 4,23
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS| HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 10.5¢
Purpe Method:  Bailer Watcrrn Snmp!ilng Method: wBailer
- Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposablc Bailer
Middleburg iExtraction Pump Exiraction Port
¥ Eleciric Submersibie Other Dedicatcd Tubing
Other: )
cil Digmeler.  Mullipli Well Diam - Mulliplier
- _ I 0.04 0.65
q’" {_(Guis) X 3 -_2Z.7 Guis, i g_;: g:ltcr :1:;:“5! *0.J63
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ' .
Cond. Turbidiy |
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or (@S} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsewatiqus
o340 | bY@ (54 | j1ipy 5] 1.5 clgav
o3¢ | LAY | L. L] 2t At 5 oud y
o3 | LU 1[5 ] izen 192 219 HoeTe )b g

Gallous actually evacuated: 22.5°

Did well dewater?  ves (2
) |7 ) S — —
Sampling Date: - Sampling Time: B Depih to Water: £,4 S
{Sample 1.D.: ﬂm..w‘.“; ‘ Laboratory:  Kiff SPL Other  STL
Analyzed for: 100 GiER TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © . Duplicate ILD. (i applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-O BTEX MTBE - TI’iiitiL. Other: ,
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i ™y Post-purge: ™, :
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV e

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 030320 -0Ai Site: s Heqeuberner Rl Datelandi C A
Sampler: DN Date:  3[2efovg
Well ID:  PBw- A Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 V%
Total Weill Depth (TD): Iz L4 Depth to Water (DTW): <34
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feei):
Referenced to: e Gmde  |D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]: & %L
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~¢Buoiler
Disposable Bailer ~ Peristaltic Dispogabile Bajler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
wEleciric Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dipmeter  Multiplier Well Digmoter  Muyltipter
R 2 . A Cow L
I {Gals)X = 12«2 Gl . ‘ e :
1 Case Yolume Specilied Volumes  Coloulated Velume ’ 037 Offer @md"m 013 5, 8 +
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('T) | pH (mS or @S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oqy | SAG | 6% 1340 iq g | cleay
0457 | <43 6G.g i20) 20 849 i
fooo 1600 |65 | ity Zj. 12,5 | o
Did well dewater?  Yes (T Gallons actually evacuated: {32 .¢
Sampling Date:  3)2sjot,  Sampling Time: [0 Depth to Water: &, 1,
Sample LD..  Ruw - Laboratory:  KiT  SPL  Other 3TE
Analyzed for: TI% @rEy @ TPH-D  Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): - © Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzécl for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-jrurge: M
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Posl-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 3220 DA

Site: S 4o Heae bai:j:w.r Rd. Calla ua;’; LA

Db

Sampler:

v
Date: 3!20} 83

i

Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ ¢ 8§

Well LD.:

Total Weil Depth (TD): W\ 34

Depth to Water (DTW): . a4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Relerenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Waler Column x 0.20) -+ DTWE 7.7¢
Porge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Derislaitic Disposalzle Bailer
Middicburg Exiraction Pump Extraction Port
~fEleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
‘ DHher: .
N | Well Dinnycler  Mullipller Well Dinmeter _Mulliplier
" 0.04 q* U.65
| ?25 {Gals.) X /6 = {0 tS- Gnls, L: -t ﬁnl “:7 Tup
| Case Volume Specified Yolumtes  Coleulated Volume 037 Other s " 0.163
Coind. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS oki5)) {NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
C[Z"t g’gﬂ 7"0 ‘Sb:\'q pa kil ; fS’ O’f&n-’du;
]
azb | b0l | 2.0] Z25FFH g + .
als | bW 6] 243z | 5 165 "
Did well dewater?  Yes (No~, Gallons actually evacuated: oS
Sampling Date: 7 Y20le3  Sampling Time: 414 Depth to Water:  {p,2.%
Sample L.D.; Bw-p Laboratory:  Kif  SPL  Other DT &
Analyzed for: @PH.0 £TE® &TEE TPH-D Other:
BB LD. (if applicable): © e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1, Post-purge; ™
O.R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. 030320 -0A Site: S Yo Hﬁ&i&ml@iﬁre’r E£d. 06:4‘!-{6::4:{‘; A
Sampler: . DB Date: 2 feofex
WellID.:  RAw—C Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): 12,46 Depth to Water (DTW):  (,, &/ &
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): vsi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7}, 7} 2-
Purge Method;  Bailer Watcrm Sampling Method: wBailer
Disposablc Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailey
Middleburg Bxlraction Pump Extraction Port
7 KEleetric Submersible Otlier ' Dedicated Tobing
- Oiher:
Well Dionieter  Mullipkier Well Dinmeler  Mulliplier
' — ) _ - 1 0.04 (3-5 .65
'1 ,-0 {G'HIS,J' X . & = ll L3 0 Ghals. 2: 0.16 ﬁ“l | l.4"f Te
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calouluted Volume N 037 Other rudius”® 0.163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (") pH (mS 0r® (NTUs) CGals. Removed Observations
020 19, 6% | 94y b9 | toay
172 2 | 6.5 oy 45 - % Cloudv
wit | b%% 6.5 115 12 g i
Did well dewater?  VYes (Mo Gallons actually evacuated: HZ -
{Sampling Date: 3 \"lol._o?) . Sampling Time: it 5’ Depth to Water: T A
Sample LD..  Bws - C, Laboratory:  Kiff SPL  *Other__ D J Lo
Analyzed for: (% afeR @IiEE TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): | @ Tiuwe Puplicate 1.D. (il applicable):
Analyzed for: 7TpH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: 7 mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 35112 (800) 545-7558

i)




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS# 36220 -0Ai Site: e ”fgje-mlwr‘?eyﬁrf. qu.(aﬁy{, ¢ A
Sampler: gl Date: 7] 20l03%
WelllD.: Bw-1D Well Diameter: 2 3 4 a6 § |2
Tota] Well Depth (TD): 12..5 2 Depth to Water (DTW): <, 27
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @@ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y5 HACH
DTW with 80% Ré"charge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: by & 9
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Mathod: Winiler
Disposabie Bailer Peristoltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraclion Port -
(Electric Submersible Cther Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
- Well Dinmeter _ Multiptier Well Bismeter __Muliiplier
47 .4 3 1284 *  om ar
+ 0 (Gols.) X = } Gnls, . o : ' A
1 Cage Yelume Specified Volumes  Colculated Volume i o Olrer i > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or g3} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oY LH.0 1%, 0 oY Z 9% clpav
o4, | 63,3 18.0 | 03 2 gb Y
: -
5% |33 1801 (p5q | | (28:C "
Did well dewater? - Yes (o) Gallons actually evacuated: [7.%, 5
Sampling Date: 3‘&0‘03 Sampling Time: |{oe Depth to Water: 5. 19
Sample LD.: Rw ~D Laboratory:  Kilf' SPL  Other_3 ]
Analyzed for: @@E% @R @IBE TPH-D Other
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tiwe Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "\ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mY - Post-purge: v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p3c¢ize-oAi Site: s4p 1 cqeu M?W ed Callan !jf £ 4
Sampler: D Date: 3 f20{s3
Weli 1.D.; C-i Well Diameter; 2 3 4 6 § &< aa
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): H b\ |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 43¢ o¥ vy Grmde ' |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

. AT ] _
DTW with 80% I%cocharge f([—Ieight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —

Purge Method:  Bailer Wiicrrn Sampling Method: }zBailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Dispusable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraclion Port
Eleetric Sulnmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digmeter . Muilipfier Well Dismeler  Mulliplier
" " .04 'z .65
. Q oo, l{?’ " "
| (Gnls) X C'amcd =¥ ‘1= Guls. ; 016 f 147 .
| Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Caoleufated Volume 0.37 Other ralhie® 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {(mS OF@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
g2% | SYA| 35 | TFode 4 & cloar
Did well dewater? Yes @ 3 Gallons actually evacuated: .a~

Sampling Date: ‘glw(og Sampling Time: %3¢ Depth to Water: —

Sample LD.: ¢ -4 Laboratosy:  Kit  SPL  Other 97T &
Analyzed for: gz @TEY MEER TrH-D  Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Thue Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-puirge: "B Post-purge: M
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mv

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 35an Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p3e220-DAT

Site: S Ye Haﬁe.mbarjrwr Ed. Cakl aua{; . A

Sampler: DR Date: 2 J20fp3

WellLD.: S§p-» WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth (TD): —- Depth to Water (DTW); —

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Meihod:  Bailer Waterrn Sumpling Moihod: Bailer
Dispusable Boiler Perisinltic Disposuble Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraclion Port

Eleclric Submersible

Cther

Dedieated Tubing
Other:

|

(Gals.) X = Gals.
I Case Volums Specified Volumes  Coleulaled Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
EYove Dajn D )
Did well dewgter?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Ddtc:\ Sampling Time: Depth to Wafer:
Sample L.D.: \ Laboratory:  Kift  SPL  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TrH-~_Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Dupiteate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: \“‘\\
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-p}vge\: ™I
O.RP. (freg'dy:  Pre-purge: mv Posi-purge: S~ my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 030320 -0Ai S Sto regeabsrner R, OakelandC 4
Sampler:  pA Date: 2 |26 03

Wel LD.: SD-2 WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): - Depth to Water (DTW): ~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): V] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colwmn x 0.20) + DTW]:

Whaterra Sampling Method: Boiler
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Tixtrnelion Port
Dedicaled Tubing

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg
Electric Bubmerible

ixtraction Pump

Other

. {Gals.) X = Gals, . ST,
1 Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Caleulaled Volume ) 07 Otlrer i " 0163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

S“‘D\ﬂh bi"ﬂ_:ﬂ D{'vll

Did well dewater? 'N’c\q No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: \Sm.ugling Time: Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: \Laboratory: Kiff ~ SPL  Other |
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D m

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ ... Duplicate LD applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: \

D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-pusge: ™1 Post-purge: \\ M
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puree: my Post-purge: N mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater ~ Groundwater  Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) (ft) Elevation (ft)  (ug/L) {uel) (gL} (e/L) {nel) (ug/l) (mg/L)

MW-1 06/20/00 106.10 7.02 99.08 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 14,000/15,000° NA
09/28/00 7.07 99.03 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<50 ND<5.0 13000/18,800" NA

12/17/00 6.95 99.15 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<().5  ND<0.5 ND<0.35 10,600 NA

03/28/01 6.88 99.22 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<50  ND<5.0 16,900 NA

06/21/01 7.18 98.92 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,400 NA

09/23/01 7.11 98.99 ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200/1800° NA

12/31/01 691 99.19 ND<3,000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 14,000 NA

03/14/02 6.85 99,23 NE<35,000 ND<30 ND<50 ND=<50 ND<50 6,200 NA

04/17/02 5.89 100.21 ND<35,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,500 NA

08/08/02 7.19 98.91 230" ND<2.0 ND<2.0  ND<2.0 ND<2.0 660/440° 4.5

12/12/02 7.28 98.82 630° ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 1300/830° 1.9

3/20/2003° 6.91 99.19 1,100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 780 2.2

MW-3 06/20/00 106.29 9.18 97.11 ND<350 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I.0 2927 NA
09/28/00 5,33 96,96 ND<50 ND<40.5 ND<0.5  ND«<0.5 ND<1.0 4 3/ND=<2.0* NA

12/17/00 9.31 96.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

03/28/01 9.23 97.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(.5 7.42 NA

(6/21/01 938 96.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

09/23/01 9.76 96.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA

12/31/01 8.78 97.51 ND<5( ND<0.3 ND=0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

03/14/02 9.25 97.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<05 4 NA

04/17/02 8.44 97.85 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0).5 ND<2.5 NA

08/08/02 9.63 96.66 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 2.6

12/12/02 9.51 96.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 3.0

3/20/2003° 9.40 96.89 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.1 1.2

4494 GWT 1Q03 Page 1of 5 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) () Elevation (ft) {(uel) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ugL) (ng/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 8.49 98.91 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<L.0 ND<10 NA
09/28/00 8.70 98.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<IL0 ND<2.5 NA

12/17/00 8.53 98.87 ND<50 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2.5 NA

03/28/01 8.59 98.81 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

06/21/01 8.79 98.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

09/23/01 8.67 98.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<{.5 ND<2.5 NA

12/31/01 8.03 99.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA

03/14/02 8.48 98.92 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

04/17/02 7.79 99.61 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 56 NA

08/08/02 8.90 98.50 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 4.5

12/12/02 9.07 98.33 ND<5¢¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.3 5.6

3/20/2003° 8.85% 98.55 ND<50 ND<0,50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 ND<(.50 4.8

MW-3 06/20/00 103.19 7.65 97.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<10 NA
09/28/00 6.82 98.37 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<LO ND<2.3 NA

12/17/00 6.50 98.69 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA

03/28/01 6.34 98.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<23 NA

06/21/01 7.88 97.31 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0(.5 ND<2.3 NA

09/23/01 6.92 98.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.3 NA

12/31/01 .01 100.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2,5 NA

03/14/02 5.93 99.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<g.5  ND={.5 ND<2.5 NA

04/17/02 5.37 99.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<).5 8.5 NA

08/08/02 6.85 98.34 ND<50° ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 0.7

12/12/02 6.53 98.66 ND<s50° 22 4.7 1.3 6.8 ND<2.5 1.3

3/20/2003° 6.40 98.79 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 27

4494 GWT 1Q03 Page 2 of 5 URS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Qaktand, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Well Date Elevation Groundwater  Groundwater ~ Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen

Number ___Sampled (ft) () Elevation () (ugl)  (wgl)  (uoll)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (kg/L) (mg/L)
MW-6 06/20/00 105.07 6.24 98.83 ND<30 ND<0,5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA
(9/28/00 6.43 98.62 ND-<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L0 ND<2.5 NA
12/17/00 6.26 98.81 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
13/28/01 6.10 98.97 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
06/21/01 7.68 97.39 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 6.72 9835 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
12/23/01 4.68 100.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
03/14/02 5.55 99.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
04/17/02 4.96 100.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7 NA
08/08/02 6.46 98.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 0.7
12/12/02 6.18 98.89 65° 3.3 8.4 27 14 ND<2.5 11
3/20/2003° 6.18 98.89 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.2
MW-7 06/20/00 105.52 8.65 96.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1L0 13/13* NA
05/28/00 8745 96.77 ND<30 ND<{.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<LO 136/261° NA
12/17/00 8.62 96.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 27.1 NA
03/28/01 8.66 96.86 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 515 NA
06/21/01 8.84 96.68 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.3 53 NA
09/23/01 8.75 96.77 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 35/21° NA
12/23/01 7.79 97.73 ND<5(} ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 440 NA
03/14/02 8.30 97.22 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18 NA
04/17/02 7.43 98.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<035 ND<0.5 67 NA
08/08/02 8.61 96.91 55 ND<0.5 ND<0.3  ND<(03 ND<0.5 130/100° 1.1
12/12/02 * 8.55 - 75 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 160/130° 1.2
3/20/2003° 8.38 97.14 ND<30 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 32 22

4494 GWT 1Q03 Page 30of 5 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4494
366 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater  (Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) (ft) Elevation (ft) (ug/L) (ngL) (ng/L) (ug/l) (ngl) (ng/L) (mg/L)
Rw-1 06/20/00 NE 821 NC ND<50 ND=<0.5 1.1 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<16G NA
08/28/00 8.28 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA
12/17/00 829 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
03/28/01 8.16 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
06/21/00 9.37 NC 160 5.1 ND<0.5 1.1 32 ND<2.5 NA
09/23/01 8.75 NC 57 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA
12/31/01 6.80 NC 520 31 ND<0.5 6.4 4.7 ND<2.3 NA
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 3.7 ND<0.5 0.7 2.8 ND<2.5 NA
04/17/02 7.13 NC ND<50 ND<Q.5 1.6 ND<0.5 0.72 ND<2.5 NA
08/08/02 8.48 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.7/ND<0.5% 1.1
12/12/02 8.63 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.3 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 1.9
3/20/2003° 8.08 NC ND<50 ND<0.56 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.9
TPH = Total Petrelenm Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted
ug/L = Micrograms per liter
NC = Nat calculated
NE = Not surveyed/No elevation
ND< = Not detected at or above specifed laboratory detection Limit.
a =Analyzed by EPA Method 8260
b = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattem of the requested fuel.
[ = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended halding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
d =Analyzed by EPA Method 8215B/8021B for Gasaiine Range Organics
€ = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8264GB beginning on 2003 samlping event (03/20/03)
* = Top of casing was found shatiered on December 12, 2002, Top of Casing (TOC) unknown.
Source. The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previcus consultants, IJRS has not verified the accuracy of this
information,

4494 GWT 1Q03 Page 4of 5 LURS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Service Station # 4494
566 Hagenberger Road
Oakland, California

Note: Samples analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes using EPA Method 8020, 8021, 8021A, or
8§021B.
TPH = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons analyzed wsing EPA Methed 8013, Modified
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021, 80214, or 8021B
pe/L = Micrograms per liter equivalent to parts per hillion (pph}
mg/L = Mitligrams per liter equivalent to parts per million (ppm}
MSL =Mean sea level
TOB = Top of box
ND< =Not detected at or above specified laboratory method detection limit
NA = Not analyzed
NS = Not sampled
NM = Not measured
NP = Not purged
1 = Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
= This samplc was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The resubts may still be useful for
their intended purpose.
3 = Confirmed by using EPA Method 8240, 8260, 8260A, or 8260B
4 = Well inaccessible
5 = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resembie the pattern of the
requested fuel.
6 = The continuing calibration standard was outside of the acceptance criteria. This should be considered in
evaluating the result for its intended purpose.
7 = The reported compound{(s) have been confirmed by GCMS analysis.
m = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260B begninring on 2003 sampling event (xxHci/xx)

Source: The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Compa.ny and their
previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 5of 5 URS Com.




Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydraulic Gradient
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.015
09/28/00 North 0.018
12/17/00 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 North 0.017
09723/ North 0.020
12/31/01 North-Northwest 0.023
03/14/02 North-Northwest 0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 0.007
08/08/02 North-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017
03/20/03 North-Northwest 0.016

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Group Enviscnmental Management
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the aceuracy of this information.

4494 GWT 1003 Page 1 of 1 LIRS Corporation




Table 3
Oxygenate Analytical Data

Service Station # 4494
566 Hagenberger Road
Oakland, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME
Number  Sampled  (ugL)  (ugL)  (ug/l)  (ugl) (/L) (uglL)

MW-1 03/20/03  ND<1000 640 780 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<3.0
MW-3 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 601 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1
MW-4 03/20/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6  03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 03/20/03 ND<I00  ND<20 32 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.62
RW-1 03/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

TBA  =tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

pg/l. = micrograms per liter

ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit

NA = Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable
NS = Not Sampled

4494 GWT 1Q03 Page 1 of 1 URS Corporation




\ Sequoia

LA Analytical

885 Jatvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

7 April, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corparation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
(akland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca
Sequoia Work Order: MMCO0742

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/21/03 10:40. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feei free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Thnge 1Ak

Latonya Peit
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




885 Jarvis Dr
Meegan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia

L . (408) 776-9600

v Analyﬂcai FAX (408) 782-6308
—— www.sequoialabs.co

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742

500G 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCOQ #4494, Ozkland, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laheratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMC0742-01 Water 03/20/03 13:30 03/21/03 10:40
MW-3 MMC(742-02 Water 03/20/03 12:25 03/21/03 10:40
MW-4 MMC0742-03 Water 03/20/03 11:25 03/21/03 10:40
MW-5 MMC0742-04 Water 03/20/03 11:45 03/21/03 10:40
MW-6 MMC0742-05 Water 03/20/03 12:05 03/21/03 10:40
MW-7 MMC0742-06 Water 03/20/03 12:45 03/21/03 10:40
RW-1 MMC0742-07 Water 03/20/03 13:05 03/21/03 10:40

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jasvis Dr
_ . Sequ 01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
L8 . (408) 776-9600
L v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
n www.sequoialabs.con
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMCH742
500 12th Street, Sute 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMC0742-01) Water Sampled: 03/2¢/03 13:30 Received: 03/21/03 10:4¢

Benzene ND 50 ug/l 10 ID02035 04/02/03  04/03/03  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1100 500 " " " " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 94.8 % 78-129 “ " " "
MW-3 (MMC0742-02) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 12:25 Received: 03/21/03 10:;40

Benzene ND 0.50  ugn 1 3D02036 04/02/03 04/03/03  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 “ " " ”
MW-4 (MMC0742-03) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 11:25 Received; 03/21/03 10:40

Benzene ND 0.50  ugl 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.50 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " ” " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 %% 78-129 » " 4 "
MW-5 (MMC0742-04) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 11:45 Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Benzene ND 050 ugl 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119% 78-129 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight
basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.




P S . 885 Jarvis Dr

; ‘ \ Dequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

- . . (408) 776-9600

“ Analytlcai FAX (408) 782-6308
: www.sequoialabs con

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0742

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluticn Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6 (MMC0742-05} Water Sampled: 03/20/63 12:05 Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 Ip02036 04/02/03  04/03/03  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 i " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloreethane-d4 113 % 78-129 ” " » "
MW-7 (MMC0742-06) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 12:45 Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 ap03007 04/03/03  04/03/03  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 050 " " " " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (Co-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 96.8 % 78-129 ” " " u
RW-1 (MMC0742-07) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 13:05 _Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Benzene ND 050  ugl I 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " ., "
(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Strrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 78-129 " “ " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in Its eniirety.
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P . 885 JarvisDr '
¥ 4 ‘ \ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
o | A . (408) 776-9600
v nalytical FAX (408) 782-6308

. ' www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Svite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MMC0742-01) Water Sampled; 03/20/03 13:30 Received: 03/21/03 10:40
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/l 10 3D02035 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 640 200 " v " v n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 780 5.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " - " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 94.8 % 78-129 “ " " "
MW-3 (MMC0742-02) Water _Sampled: 03/20/03 12:25 Received: 03/21/03 10:40
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy!l ether 11 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-4 (MMC0742-03) Water _Sampled; 03/26/03 11:25 Received: 03/21/03 10:40
Ethanol ND 100 ug/t 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " g
Methyl tert-butyl ether ' ND 0.50 " " m " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-129 " 4 " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

50f 15




. S . 885 Jarvis Dr
iy \ equgla Margan Hill, CA 950637
Ty il . (408) 776-9600
v Anaiytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
: www.sequoialabs.corm
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Sireet, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-5 (MMC0742-04) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 11:45 Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Ethanol RND 100 ug/l 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " ‘ "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " i " "
Di-1sopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 2% 78-129 " " " "
MW-6 (MMC8742-05) Water Sampled: 03/20/03 12:05 Received; 03/21/03 10;40

Ethanol ND 100 ugft 1 aD02036 04/02/03  04/03/03 EFPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 g " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 v i " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " J " " " "
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 78-12¢ " ” # "
MW-7 (MMC0742-06) Water__ Sampled: 03/20/03 12:45 Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Ethanol ND 100 up/l 1 3D03007 04/03/03  04/03/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3 .50 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " v "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.62 0.50 " » " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 % 78-12¢ " " » "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.




. 885 JarvisDr !

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

sl . (408) 776-9600

‘ Anaiytlcal FAX (408)782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 54607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

RW-1 (MMC0742-07) Water Sampled: 63/20/03 13:05 _Received: 03/21/03 10:40

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 3D02036 04/02/03  04/03/03  EPA 8260B

tCﬂ—Butyl a]cohol ND 20 " " " " " M

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether - ND 0.50 " " " - " "

Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 78-129 " “ ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.




P . 885 Jarvis Dr
{ _ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Ton D ok o (408) 776-9600

v Anaiytmal FAX (408) 782-6308
o www.sequolalabs.corr

URS Corporation Praject: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0742

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oaktand, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

‘otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 82608 - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %BREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3102035 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3D02035-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene ND 0.5¢ ugfl
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND G.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 *
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 4.77 " 3.00 95.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02035-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene 10.4 .50 ug/l 10.40 104 78-124
Toluene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.55 " 5.00 91.0 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample (3D02035-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene 57 0.50 ugfl 5.44 105 78-124
Taluene 33.6 0.50 " 32.8 102 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 373 50 " 440 4.8 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.61 " 3.00 92.2 78-129
Matrix Spike (3D02635-MS1) Source: MMC0739-11  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Benzenc 326 25 ugl 272 38 98.5 78-124
Toluene 1620 25 " 1640 ND 98.8 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 19100 2300 " 22000 1600 79.5 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.60 " 500 82.0 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D02035-MSD1) Source: MMC0739-11  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Benzene 350 25 ug/l 272 58 147 78-124 7.10 12
Toluene 17TH} 25 " 1640 ND 145 78-129 3.99 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20000 2500 " 22000 1600 83.6 70-113 4.60 9
Surregate: [, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.56 " J.o0 812 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.
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' » 885 Jdrvis Dr
_ Sequom Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
LY Analytical PAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequotalabs.con

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

‘otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D02035 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3D02035-MSD1) Source: MMC0739-11  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Batch 3D02036 - EPA 5035
Blapk (3D02036-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.3¢9 s 5.00 108 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02036-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene 9.52 0.50 ug/l 10.0 95.2 78-124
Toluene .30 0.50 " 10.0 93.0 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.75 " s5.00 g5 78-12%
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02036-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene 5.07 0.50 v/l 5.44 93.2 78-124
Toluene 26.1 0.50 " 2.8 79.6 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 423 50 " 440 96.1 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.08 " 500 i02 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3D02036-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Benzene .70 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97.0 78-124 1.87 12
Toluene 3.64 0.50 " 10.0 86.4 78-129 7.36 10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 sl " 5.00 12 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in gecordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stared, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

9 of 15
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s 885 Jarvis Dr
f ‘ \ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
g . (498) 776-9600
v_ Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

o www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Preject: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Praject Number: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 24607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

‘otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B - Quality Contr:
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D02036 - EPA 5035
Matrix Spike (3D02036-MS1) Source: MMC0742-02  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Benzene 5,03 .50 ug/l 5.44 ND 92.5 78-124

Toluene 26.3 0.50 " 32.8 0.24 79.5 78-12%9

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 418 50 " 440 19 907  70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 528 " 5.60 106 78-12¢9
Matrix Spike Dup (3D020636-MSD1) Source: MMC0742-02  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: (4/03/03
Benzene 4.72 0.50 ug/l 5.44 ND 868 78-124 6.36 12
Toluene 22.3 0.50 " 32.8 0.24 673  78-129 165 10 QM-07
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 343 50 " 440 19 73.6 70-113 19.7 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.08 " 5.00 122 78-129
Baich 3D03007 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3D03007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.75 " 500 954 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D03007-BS1) Prepared & Analvzed: 04/03/03
Benzene 9.29 0.50 ug/l 10.0 92.9 78-124
Toluene 8.88 0.50 " 10.0 88.8 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.72 * 5.00 84.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D03007-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Benzene 4.99 0.50 ug/l 5.44 91.7 78-124
Tohuene 30.0 {150 " 32.8 91.5 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 322 50 " 440 732 70-113
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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: . 885 JarvisDr
_ SEQUOIR Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. Terdt {408) 776-9600
Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.coir
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0D742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number; ARCQ #4494, OQakland, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

‘otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B - Quality Contr«
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D03007 - EPA 5030B P/T

Laboratory Control Sample (3D03007-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.51 ug/l 5.00 20.2 78-129

Matrix Spike (3D03007-MS1) Source: MMC0869-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03

Benzene 2640 5.0 ug/l 54.4 3700 NR 78-124 E, QM-4X
Toluene 323 5.0 " 328 14 94.2 78-129

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 10500 500 " 4400 10000 11.4 70-113 QM-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.57 " j.on 914 78-129

Matrix Spike Dup (3D03007-MSD1) Source: MMC(869-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03

Benzene 2540 5.0 ug/l 54.4 3700 NR 78-124 1.86 12 E, QM-4X
Toluene 328 5.0 " 328 14 95.7 78-129 1.54 10

Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 14300 500 " 4400 10000 6.82 T0-113 1.92 9 QM-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.44 i 3.00 §8.8 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dr

7 \ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

8.} . {408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

: : www.sequotalabs.com
URS Cormporation Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, Ca MMC0O742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3102035 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3D02035-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.77 " 5.00 95.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02035-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.41 .50 ug/l 10.0 94.1 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.55 ” 5.00 er1.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02035-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.34 0.50 ugfl 9.04 92.3 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.61 Y 5.00 92.2 78-129
Matrix Spike (3002035-MS1) Source: MMC0739-11  Prepared; 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Mecthyl tert-buty! ether 1360 25 ug/l 452 1000 79.6 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.60 " 5.00 92.0 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D02035-MSD1) Source: MMC(739-11  Prepared: 04/02/03Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1380 25 ug/l 452 1000 86.3 63-137 218 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.56 " j.o0 81.2 78-129
Batch 3D02036 - EFA 5035
Blank (3D02036-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight

basis. This analytical vreport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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il . 885 Jasvis Dr
r 4 ‘ Sequma MorganHil],Cf;;SO?ﬂ
. (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager; Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D02036 - EPA 5035
Blank (3D02036-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 " 5.00 108 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D02036-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.86 0.50 ug/] 10.0 88.6 63-137
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.75 " 5.00 950  78-129
Laberatory Control Sample (3D02036-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.09 0.50  ugl 9.04 89.5  63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .08 " 5.00 102 78-129
Laboratory Control Sampile Dup (3D02036-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: (4/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 ug/l 1¢.0 101 63-137 13.1 13 QR-02
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.1 ” 5.00 102 78-12%9
Matrix Spike (3D02036-MS1) Source; MMC0742-02  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 13.7 0.50 ug/l 9.04 6.1 84.1 63-137
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 * 5.00 106 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D02036-MSD1) Source: MMC0742-02  Prepared: 04/02/03 Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 17.2 0.50 ug/l 9.04 6.1 123 63-137 227 13 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4,08 " 5.00 122 78-128
Batch 3D03007 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3D03007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ Sequoia
p Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7R2-6308
waww sequoialabs cor

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 109
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Manager:  Scott Robinson

MMC0742
Reported:

04/07/03 16:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D03007 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (3D03007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Ethano! ND 100 g/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.75 Y 5.00 95.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D03007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 827 0.50 ug/l 1.0 827 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.72 " 5.00 94.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D03007-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-buty! ether 7.12 0.50  ugl 9.04 78.8  63-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.51 " 5.00 90.2 78-129
Matrix Spike (3D03007-MS1) Source: MMCB869-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 396 50 ugl 90.4 300 106 63-137
Surrogate: 1.2-Dickloroethane-d4 4.57 " 5.00 914 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D03007-MSD1) Source: MMC0O869-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/03/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 400 5.0 ugfl 0.4 300 111 63-137 1.01 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.44 " 5.00 38.8 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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s 885 Jarvis Dr
\ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

P . (40R) T76-9600
v Analyﬁcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.con

URS Cormporation Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, Ca MMC0742
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4494, Ozkland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/07/03 16:12

Notes and Definitions

E The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instniment.

OM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable, Sample resuits for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
WNR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Paga_ _(_ of _/_

2

Chain of Custody Record Onsite Time: V& 1S Temp: L€
Project Nume 2D O30D2e ~i ATy JOif- site_Time: [A4#) “Temp: ~“F0°
BP BU/GTEM €O Partfolin; Sky Conditions: Cle2er -
1P I.aboratory Contract Number: Metenrolopical Fvents:
Date: B-2P- 0% Requested Duae Date (mm/tofyy) Wind Speed: 1direction:
Send To: IIBPIGB;\il’aeility_No,:__' - s {ConsultantContracter: URS
LabName:  SEQUOIA EBP/GB?J Fecilip Address: 563 HEGEI\BERGER OAI{LAND CA Address: 500 12th St, Ste. 200
Leb Addross: BB5JarisOr. _____ |SilcIDNe. ARCO 4494 _ Oaklend, GA 94509-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site latflonn: . c-mail EDI: syed rehan@urscorp.com
Fealifornia Glebat IDF: __> TOG00100104 ‘Consultamf{”nnn'mr Project No.t J5-00004494.00 00427
LabPM:  LalonyaPell _ __”ﬁgggﬁmm Contact: PAUL SUPPLE EConsultent Tele/Fax: G10-874-1735/310-874-3268
TeloFax:  408-776-0600 ;403,732 8308 ddress: ;(.m]mlltauﬂ(.mﬂractor PM: Seolt Rabinson
Report Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reporls 1 ~ woice to: ConsultantCoatrastor ur@I‘a’(:EMbmlwm]
BP/GEM Accourt Mo.: Tele/Fax: JOEM Work Release Wo, INTRIM -30443
Lab Boitls Ordee No: Blairix. - ___W_..]""".‘e..’."m?"i-.. o __(} Requested Anglysis
e
- 4 o o3 ] .
Iiem io.| SamploDeseriplion | Tire 3; 3’ 2] fLahaoratory No. ] g ] E = D;* % Eé ﬁ g Sample ‘g!:"m*“if::;mlg and
ﬁ%'gh e - T ggmgﬁ?zaﬁ
ur 3 1o
3l & 8l pmpac ord 51 S| o 8| B FHEEEE RN ]
a1 Mo-{ |12z |¥ o1 - 13§ | Y ¥ y X1
= 2 { -3 lz2s) 1Y 02 . .13 ¥ Ll - ) ks
 3_1. M4 Ues | | %% )3 ¥ L i l¥ T
r_4 A~ 3 [laa] | ¥ o/ 13 € ¥ A N
ST | % o 13 T P iX - =
6 -7 t% X 06 5 o LA X ¥ {
. 1 - 208 Y i I B N ¥ ¥ L S I R _
g — — -—
U _ il -
10
Sampler's Name: L/ b . Accepled By 7 AL0L o D (Time
Sampler's Company: “BT% = 5Z 95 (CF
\ Shipmeni Date: ) . e . d . /5% ...i.‘-L‘LQ__
‘th pinent Methad: o - L . .!
\pmcm 1rac=uug No:

Keial Tnstructions; Addyess Inyoice to BRAGEM but send fo ITRS for approval, o

o

-

No__j

Ny Seals In Place Yes

Temparjture Blank Yes

‘No .~ Cooler Temperature on Receipt _ 9




__ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: DATE REC'D AT LAB: J/ Z- i / j Drinking water fov
REC.BY (i’.lU.NT-} TIME REC'D AT LAB: ' fo' <, : regulatory purposes: YrS
WORKORDER: DATE LOGGED TN: %~23-07 Wastewater for .
regulaiory purposes: %
CIRCLE THE ATTROPRIATE RESPONSE LAD  |DASIL| - CL[ISNT m CONTAINER |PRESER|SAMPLE|{ DATE Ei
q - ' SAMVLE #] # DESCRIPTTON | VATIVE! MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (R1C) fi
g 1. Custody Scal(s) Present I@n@ &/ A1 | _:g) Joxt [ He | L 3f2ufe S g
i Intact  Broken® 2 — g ot 1 ;
N 2. Chain-of-Custody  ¢lresent PAbsent* 3 | = / :
3. Traffic Reports or T ¢ ~3 [ p
Packice List: - Present M@ & -( : E
] 4. Airbill; Airbill / Sticker e J ~7 ) IRy / :
Prcsentf(ﬁ;;;lt 32 /o 2wl 1 Wi \/ v W g
— e B = 4
5, Airbill 4 e
6. Sarople Labels: (ﬁes b Absent ' . i / g
7. Sample IDs: @ Not Listcd ' - =
on Chain-of-Cusfody - ' } . g
{ 4. Samplc Condition: ntett SBroken? / ' ' v 1 Pt ,4
! aking® P E
2. Docs information ou A Fadd “y H
custody reperts, traffic : 7~ Vn - j”i
LI 1% ) Tl ;}
reports aud sample . ¢ L= 4
| labels agree? @Nﬁ* ¢ - i
10. Sample recelved within — _ . }; L~ _
hold time: ‘_:_'E No# \\'—Ex \ V
11. Proper I'reservatives :
B used: @:DNG* ";’Y
| 12, “Temp Rec, at Lab: 5 r'(:': - ' / .
T2 temyp 4 +-2°C7 u** P i
| fAccoplance rangs for sam ples requiring ﬂmmal pre) J/
*3Exception (if any): Metals / DEF (Diceet From Bleld) W
' or_Problem COC <

*IE CIRCLER, CONTACT PROJECT ErIAI\AGFR AND Ak ‘TACII R]-_I,CORD UF J.{LSOLUTIUN

Sample Recelpt Log { .
Revislon 3 (0M1803) ' Pago___ 1 of _# g
Replaces Reviston 2.3 {12124/02)

Effective 03/18/03 A {




WELL GAUGING DATA L

PmJﬂct#Dgoazp,Mﬂ_ :-f."'Date D?)"?—l? .03 Chant ‘44?4

Volumanf O T NS SRR
~Removed-- Depthta Wﬂfﬂ!‘ well PDiDt:TOB :';

" B | WellID:

 ‘Blaine Tech Services; Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 05112 (408) 573-0555




j

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS#: PB0320- 72

Station # 4444

Sampler: A7 72?[[

Date: 23 z0-075

Well LD.: Mw-|

Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8

Total Weﬂ Depth: 23 p4

Depth to Water: (2.1

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ ‘Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
Well Dinmgler Multiplicr Wel Dinmeler Multinlier
" 0.04 40 0.65
X 016 6" 147
kR 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Other:
Hon Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
/ p ’ 5- X 3 = 5 / . S Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Valume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
1320 | (36| 4.0 | B429 | S
Dewpat v o 4 1% :
1920 | 4331 9.5 %y ul DTw= 1397
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: (3
Sampling Time: |$2]) Sampling Date: &3~ 75 -3
Sample L.D.: LA - Laboratory:  Pace §efwoiny  Other
Analyzed for: CTPLGUBTED MTBE TPH-D Other: ﬂk"/- é ,E/Iémw/ ﬁl/ B0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @! Z.,v iy
O.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTIS#: P30320+-AATZ Station # 4454
Sampler: A7 72{] , Date: £3- 2003
WellLD.: AD-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 38
Total Well Depth: 395 Depth to Water:  F.4D -
Depth io Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Qs HACH
Well Dippeter  Multinfier Well Dismeter Mublipfier
3 0.04 4" 0.65
- 16 6" §.47
3 0.37 Other rdivg” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer _
Digposable Bailer : :Dislmﬁﬂ?ﬁm\"gr__-
Middleburg Eximction Port
Electric Submersible ' Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: % l If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Valume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mSor 8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
25 | LS| 20 | 15D ~ | oy
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: «—
Sampling Time: {129 - Sampling Date: $3- 7 -3
Sample LD.: Al Laboratory:  Pace §efuoiry  Other
Analyzed for: CTPU.GURTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ﬁy. ,L; gj%mﬂy/ By 200
D.O. (ifreq'd}: Pre-purge: " @ ' I "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: P30320 A%

Station # 4454

Sampler: A7 72/}

Date: ©3-z6-0%

Well 1D.: M{p-4-

Well Diameter: 2

3 @ 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: {}p 172,

Depth to Water: 296

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &sD> HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Digmeler Multiplicr
" 0.04 4 0.65
P 0.16 6" 147
3 037 Other radiug’ * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispusa].:l}Bﬁr . ;
Midgleburg Extraciion Port
Eleciyic Submersible Other:
troction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 'Q" ' If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Volume
Conductivity _
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or {fg) Gals. Removed | Gbservations
129 | bA4| 14 "W ~
Did well dewater? Yes DY Gallons actually evacuated: ~
Sampling Time: {25 Sampling Date: &3~ 75 -3
Sample LD.; Mw. 4 Laboratory:  Pace fequorsy  Other
Analyzed for: CPLGTRTER MTBE TPH-D Other: ﬁ:t/. £ Etbeirdd Dy BZo
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @ b A% "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge; mv Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# P3p320- 72 Station # 4444
Sampler: A7 72;[/ Date: 3-7220-0%
Well LD.: Mw-5 Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [b-?? Depth to Water: [, 40
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @C) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Qs> HACH
| Well Binpeter Multiplier Weil Digmel Multintier
" 0. 4 0.65
2 0.16 &' 1.47
3 037 Oiher radiug’ * 0163
Purge Method: Baijler Sampling Method: Builer
— Middleburg Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Extraction Punip
Other:
Top of Screen: | If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

/' ? X 3 = 5/ Gals,

| Case Volume (Gals.) Speuiﬂc&. Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(F){ pH @ or pS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
lz2 | USi] 21 | 139 [ | Sulphur ody
136 | WSE| =4 2.9 34 "

| 11z | bSL| #4 12,12 S /

Did well dewater? Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: £ |

Sampling Time: |45 Sampling Date: £3- 25 -)3

Sample [.D.: MW~6 Laboratory:  Pace §egmoimy  Olher

Analyzed for: CTPHGURTER) MTBE TPH-D Other: A[’, £ = Ay Ly B2e0

D.O. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: "] Postpurgelh 2 7 i
O.R.P. (if req'd). Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




]

ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: p30320-472

Station # 4G4

Sampler: A7 7D/

Date: £23.. 720-07%

Well I.D.: Wb

Well Diameter; @ 3 4

6 8

Total Well Depth:  |3.0%

Depth to Water: [, [£

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

@.

HACH

Well Diameler Muyhtiplier
" .04
o 197
3 037

Well Dinmeter Multiplier
4" 0.65
6" i.47
Other mdius’ * 0,163

Purge Method: Bailer

Disposable Beiler
iddleburg

Electric Submersible
LExtraciion Pump

Other:

Tap of Scieen:

Sampling Method: Bailer
Exftraction Port
Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be porged.

I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

[.9 X <

= C:? Gals.

1 Cage Volume (Gals.}

Specified Volumes

Caleulated Vaolume

Conductivity

Time

Temp (°F)

pIl

Gals. Removed | Observations

{mS or {I5)

5l

?.4

EA

(»233 1.9

I 54

3.0

)

UEE 39

5%

(V3.2

T.D

bli4 5%

Did well dewater? Yes

w

Gallons actually evacuated: & 2

Sampling Time:

[204

Sampling Date: &3~ 75 .43

Sample LD.: JAp-{z

Laboratory:

Pace @

Diher

Analyzed for: CIPM.GUBTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other: 49 £ Eer! By B2o0

B.0. (ifreq'd):

mg/L

=

Pre-purge:

'z-\.'?-,

mp /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: my Pust-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: P30320- 472

Station # 44G4

Sampler: A7, 72/(]

Date: 23-720-03

Well LD.: jAlu-%

Well Diameter; 2

3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: {3 49

Depth to Water: 4.3 -

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (@“) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Qs> HACH
{Well Diameter Multiplicr Well Digmeler Muliipier -
" 0.04 g 0.65
" 0.16 6 . 147
3 037 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: _ Bailer Sampling Method: Baller
Disposable Bailer iepsEble Bal
Middleburg " Extraction Port
Other:
ExFachion Pump
Other:
Top of Sereen: 1E well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the fop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3 B X 5 = 6?? Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.}

Specilied Volumes

Caleylated Volume

Conductivity
Time |[Temp (F)| pH (mS or 8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
224 | B3| 22| AT 3,3 Brownizh ¥oloe)
23 | s 13| 58l ey n
B3| G21| 22| W0 | 44 S

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Galions actnally evacuated: G,

1245

Sampling Time:

———

Sampling Date: &3~ 7p -3

Sample I.D.: Mw. t

Pace Other

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: CTPHGUBIERD MTBE tPH-D Other: Jhy. £

5"%&%&/ /ﬁf B2

D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "h|  Postpurgsh 2.2 "
O.R.P. {if req'd) Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 323202472

Station # 44

Sampler: A7, 70(]

Date: 23.70-0%

Well LD.: Qlu-\

Well Diameter; g? 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: {{,30

Depth to Water: &, 0%

Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: C_P:g& Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Qs> HAcH
Well Diometer Mulifplier Well Digmeles Multiplier

" 0.04 4 0.65

» 0.16 a" 147

3 0.37 Oiher redius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Metheod: Bailer

< Disposable Bailer able Buler—=
Middleburg Extraction Port

Electric Submersible
Exiraction Pump
Other:

Tap of Screen:

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

5.5  «x

3 _ (5

Qals,

| Case Volume (Gals.)

- Specified Volumss

Chalculated Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH f@ orpS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
B | p3.0| 23| 2090 0.5
[30) | bl4| 2.5 | [b.34 [-D
$2| 0.3 #3| ML) /-5

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: / 'j’

Sampling Time: 120 €

Samphing Date: &3-7p -H3

Sample LD.: -1

Laboratory: Other

Pace m

Amnalyzed for: MTBE TPH-D OQther: ﬂ(y‘ ,Lé— E/é‘?{w/ é'-'f' B2 ol

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Postpurgsh /1 7 "
Q.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Project Wame

Chain of Custody Record
5#% OB0020 ~iAT2_

BP BU/GEM CO FPortfolio:

BP Laboratory Contract Number:

Page_L of__L.

MOn»site Time: &S  Temp: fﬂfa
loft- site_Time: 4D ~Temp: FO7
Sky Conditions: £\ ey

Metearolopical Events:

Date: %.2D- 0% Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) [Wind Speed: Direction:
end Ta: HBP/GEM Facility No,; {lconsuitant/Contractor, URS
ab Name:  SEQUOIA IBP/GEM Facility Address: 566 HEGENBERGER, OAKLAND, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200

ab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr.

[Site ID Na.

ARCO 44394

Oakland, CA 94608-4014

Morgan Hill, A 85037 ite Latlang- te-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscorp.com
Ccatifornia Globel ID#: > T0800100104 liConsultan/Cantractor Project No.: J5-00004494.01 00427
sbPM: _ Lalonya Pelt P/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE [Consultant Tele/Fax: §10-874-1735/510-874-3268
ele/Fax: _ 408-776-DA00 / 408-782-6308 A ddress: iConsultant/Contractor PM: Scoft Robinson
eport Type & QC Levelk: Send EDF Reports ulnvnicc to: Consultant/Contractor nr@PIGEMﬁimh ans)
P/GEM. Account No.: Tele/Fax: WBP/GEM Wark Release No: INTRIM -50443
ab Boitle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Anajysis
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Jmpler's Name: LD elinguishgd By / §ffiliation ate Time Accepted By / Aflilighith te [Time
mpler's Company:  RT% ﬁr— s a'gl_qﬂ 1004 [ Z 7 %—— 5/2;/&5’ doX-4
ipment Date: v 1 7
ipment Method:
ipment Tracking Ne:
geial Instructions: Address Invoicg to BP/GEM but send ta URS for appraval
istody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes. No Cooler Tempersture on Receint OFiC Trip Biank Yes No




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST poge L of |

Client A4a4 Date 023 -20-0%

l
Site Address _Slle ﬂsa_m__l'm:?m@__,ﬁgk,wc!
Job Number 23035 2p— MT2 Technician L1
Well Inspected - | |Walor Bailed| Wollbox | oo | e | | et | e order
No Comeclive From Compenants Replaced Raplacad (=xplain (explain Submitled
Well |D Actlon Required Wellbax Clegpad hilow) belaw)
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NOTES:
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BLAIME TEGH SERVICES, INC, SAH JOSE SACHAMENTD LO3 ANGELES EAM DIEGO




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL COF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

_The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone {408} 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via anotber BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:;

Station #

4434

Station Address
Stto teqenburszyRd. | Oalland

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

35§
added equip. LI[ 6’— any other

rinse water, adjustments

TOTAL GALS. - loaded onto -
RECOVERED _ J(/ BTS vehicle # __'=|
BTS event # time date
03032pD - AT 03 120 /0%

signature “"‘#—L(
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